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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT N.T.S.
APPLICANT : 9636650 CANADA LTD.
ADDRESS : 227-229 LANGLOIS AVENUE

PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT DATE : MARCH 13, 2025
FILE NO. : B-009/25

°

SUBJECT LANDS SEVERED LANDS



 CITY OF WINDSOR  
   File: B-009/25 
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 
 

PURSUANT to Section 54 (2) of the Planning Act, the City of Windsor Council has delegated consent 
authority to the Committee of Adjustment, and further, PURSUANT to Section 53 of the Planning Act, a 
Committee of Adjustment public hearing will be held to consider an application for consent. 
 
You are receiving this letter as a courtesy because the Committee of Adjustment identified your property 
as located within a 40 meters circulation area of the subject lands. Notice as required by the Planning Act 
was given by publication of the Committee of Adjustment’s Agenda Record in the Windsor Star on February 
26, 2025 
 
APPLICATION FOR CONSENT  
 
Owner: 9636650 CANADA LTD.  Location: 227-229 LANGLOIS AVE 

     
Legal Description: PLAN 148; LOT 10 

 

 Zoning: Residential RD2.2 
 

  
Official Plan: Residential 

  
Explanation: The severance of the lot by the common interior lot line that separates the semi-detached 

dwelling units, as shown on the attached drawing. 
 

  
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING - 519-255-6543 ext 6436 or 6450  
 
When: March 13, 2025 at 3:30 pm 
 
Where: VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE 
(information on how to join the public meeting will be on the City of Windsor website prior to the meeting 
date) 
 
You are invited to attend this hearing and express any interest you may have in this application. Written 
comments are also acceptable and may be submitted in person, by mail, by fax or by email. All comments must 
be received NO LATER than 4:30PM on the Wednesday, prior to the meeting date.  Comments received 
after such, will not be included at time of hearing.  
 
The applicant or agent must attend the meeting. If you do not attend or send a representative, the Committee 
may proceed in your absence without any further notice to you. To be notified of the decision of the Committee 
of Adjustment regarding this application, you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer. 
 
If a person or public body that files an appeal of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment, in respect of the 
proposed consent, does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or does not make written submissions to 
the Committee of Adjustment before a provisional consent is given or refused, the Ontario Land Tribunal may 
dismiss the appeal. 
 
It is the practice of Committee of Adjustment members to visit the site prior to considering this application. 
Administrative comments are available by email after 12:00 noon on the Friday prior to the hearing.  
 
Jessica Watson Dated: February 27, 2025 
Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 
 Tel:  519-255-6543 
 Fax: 519-255-6544 
Suite 210, 350 City Hall Square West Email: jwatson@citywindsor.ca 
Windsor ON  N9A 6S1 Web:  http://www.citywindsor.ca 

mailto:jwatson@citywindsor.ca










T: (519) 258-1772 F: (519) 258-1791 www.jdbarnes.com
944 OTTAWA STREET, WINDSOR, ON, N8X 2E1
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COMPONENT A1

TABLE 3.1.1.2.A
ZONE 1 - COMPLIANCE PACKAGE

FOR SPACE HEATING EQUIPMENT
WITH AFUE 92% OR GREATER

CEILING WITH ATTIC SPACE
MINIMUM RSI (R)-VALUE

R-60

WALLS ABOVE GRADE
MINIMUM RSI (R)-VALUE R-22

HEATED SLAB OR SLAB LESS
THAN 2" BELOW GRADE
MINIMUM RSI (R)-VALUE

R-10

0.28

WINDOWS AND SLIDING
GLASS DOORS

MAXIMUM U-VALUE

0.49SKYLIGHTS
MAXIMUM U-VALUE

96%
SPACE HEATING EQUIPMENT

MINIMUM AFUE

75%
HRV

MINIMUM EFFICIENCY

0.8
DOMESTIC HOT WATER HEATER

MINIMUM EF

AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL = 3 930 sf.
AREA OF WINDOWS & SLIDING DOORS = 339 sf.
RATIO OF EXTERIOR WALLS = 8.6 %

DRAWING NOTES
1. The Ontario Building Code, Latest Edition shall be 
the basis of design and construction. Any 
inconsistancies on the drawings must be reported to the 
designer before proceeding with the work.

2. The contractor or owner shall notify the designer of 
any discrepancies prior to construction.

3. All footings shall be placed on natural undisturbed 
soil capable of sustaning an allowable pressure of 3000 
psf.

4. Concrete strength to be 20 MPa for footings and 
walls, 25 MPa for floor slabs, 30 MPa minimum for 
outside concrete.

5.Concrete cover for reinforcing steel shall be 3 inches 
for concrete cast against earth and 2 inces for walls.

6.All concrete exposed to weather shall have between 
5% to 7% air entrainment.

7.Mechanically vibrate all concrete.

8.Pre-engineered floor system to be certified by lumber 
provider.

9.TJI blocking to be installed 4'-0" o.c. for rim board 
supprt parrallel with floor system. 

10.Truss supplier/designer to confirm all point loads 
over windows and doors. Truss or Floor designer to 
provide LVL shop drawings as required.

11.Windows are representative due to the many styles 
and sizes available, therefore the contractor and the 
window supplier are to ensure size, fit and OBC. 
compliance of doors and windows conforming to the 
energy performance evaluation standard CAN/CSA-
A440.2.

12.Dimensions always take precendence over scaled 
measurements.

13.All interior doors are 32" x 84" UNO.

14.These plans may not be re-used or copied without 
the written permission in whole or in part from GA 
Designs.

Scale

Project number

Date
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GA DESIGNS
BCIN: 112721
gregoryamaral@yahoo.com
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VENT RANGE HOOD 
AS PER OBC.

SMOKE INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

SMOKE INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

SMOKE INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

SMOKE INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

SMOKE INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

SMOKE INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

SMOKE AND CO. 
INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

2"x4" LOAD BEARING WALL

2"x4" LOAD BEARING WALL

STAIRS, RAILINGS & GUARDS 
AS PER OBC. (11.25" RUN)

STAIRWAY WALL ASSEMBLY W5a:
5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL ON

RESILIENT METAL CHANNEL ON
2"x4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. w.

ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL ON
2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL

STAIRWAY WALL ASSEMBLY W5a:
5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL ON
RESILIENT METAL CHANNEL ON
2"x4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. w.
ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL ON
2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL

2"x8" FLOOR JOISTS AT 16" O.C.

w. BRIDGING MID-SPAN

SB-2 DESIGN FOR EXTERIOR WALLS:
5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL (40 min.) ON
2"x6" WOOD STUDS (20 min.), TYPICAL

FIRE SEPERATION TO CONTINUE
DOWN AND UNDER STAIRCASE

2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL

2"x8" FLOOR JOISTS AT 16" O.C.

w. BRIDGING MID-SPAN

UNIT A (1072 sf. GFA)
(ACCESS FROM FRONT DOOR)

UNIT B (1072 sf. GFA)
(ACCESS FROM FRONT DOOR)
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JOINT WALL ASSEMBLY W13a:
2 ROWS 2"x4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. 
SPACED 1" APART w.
ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL EACH SIDE AND
5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL EACH SIDE

SMOKE AND CO. 
INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

EF.

VENT RANGE HOOD 
AS PER OBC.

SMOKE INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

SMOKE AND CO. 
INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

SMOKE INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

SMOKE INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

SMOKE AND CO. 
INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

VENT RANGE HOOD 
AS PER OBC.

SMOKE INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

SMOKE AND CO. 
INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

SMOKE INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY

SMOKE INTERCONNECTED 
w. VISUAL DISPLAY
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First Floor
2' - 11"

Roof
20' - 7"

B.O. Footing
-7' - 8"

GRADE
0' - 0"

Second Floor
12' - 7"
First Floor Ceiling
11' - 11"

Basement Ceiling
2' - 3"

4" CONC. SLAB
(25 MPa) ON
3/4 CLEAR STONE

8"x24" CONC. FOOTING
(15 MPa. MIN.)
4" WEEPING TILE
3/4 CLEAR STONE (6" COVER)

3 LAYERS TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON
DOUBLE TRUSS OR
2 LAYERS TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON
2x4 STUD WALL @ 24" O.C.

JOINT WALL ASSEMBLY W13a:
2 ROWS 2"x4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. 
SPACED 1" APART w.
ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL EACH SIDE AND
5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL EACH SIDE

JOINT WALL ASSEMBLY W13a:
2 ROWS 2"x4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. 
SPACED 1" APART w.
ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL EACH SIDE AND
5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL EACH SIDE

2"x4" SILL PLATE ON
SILL GASKET 

TYPICAL FLOOR SEPARATION (SB-3 F9h):
3/4" OSB SHEATHING
2"x8" FLOOR JOISTS AT 16" O.C.
w. BRIDGING MID-SPAN w.
ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL ON
RESILIENT CHANNEL AT 16" O.C.
2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL

JOINT WALL ASSEMBLY W13a:
2 ROWS 2"x4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. 
SPACED 1" APART w.
ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL EACH SIDE AND
5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL EACH SIDE
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2 LAYERS OF 1/2" 
DRYWALL FOR FIRE STOP

TYPICAL FLOOR SEPARATION (SB-3 F9h):
3/4" OSB SHEATHING
2"x8" FLOOR JOISTS AT 16" O.C.
w. BRIDGING MID-SPAN w.
ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL ON
RESILIENT CHANNEL AT 16" O.C.
2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL

ROOF AND CEILING ONLY

LINTEL SIZE

2- 2" x 4"

MAX OPENING MAX OPENING
(INTERIOR WALL)

3'-7" 3'-0"

2- 2" x 6"

2- 2" x 8"

2- 2" x 10"

2- 2" x 12"

5'-4" 4'-4"

6'-7" 5'-4"

8'-1" 6'-7"

9'-3" 7'-6"

SPECIFIED SNOW LOAD 1.5 kPa
MAXIMUM SUPPORTED JOIST OR RAFTER LENGTH 16'-0"
MAXIMUM SUPPORTED TRUSS LENGTH 32'-4"

FLOOR, ROOF AND CEILING ONLY

LINTEL SIZE

2- 2" x 4"

MAX OPENING MAX OPENING
(INTERIOR WALL)

3'-2" 2'-5"

2- 2" x 6"

2- 2" x 8"

2- 2" x 10"

2- 2" x 12"

4'-5" 3'-4"

5'-4" 3'-11"

6'-8" 4'-9"

7'-8" 5'-5"

SPECIFIED SNOW LOAD 1.5 kPa
MAXIMUM SUPPORTED JOIST OR RAFTER LENGTH 16'-0"
MAXIMUM SUPPORTED TRUSS LENGTH 32'-4"

MIN. LINTEL SPANS
SPF (SPRUCE-PINE-FUR) NO. 2 (OR BETTER)

MIN. LINTEL SPANS
SPF (SPRUCE-PINE-FUR) NO. 2 (OR BETTER)
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First and Second Floor

24

227 Langlois, Windsor

Golshani Development

2024-08-13

GA

GA

 1/4" = 1'-0"
1

First Floor
 1/4" = 1'-0"

2
Second Floor

 1/2" = 1'-0"
3

Fire Separation
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First Floor
2' - 11"

Roof
20' - 7"

GRADE
0' - 0"

Second Floor
12' - 7"
First Floor Ceiling
11' - 11"

Basement Ceiling
2' - 3"

ASPHALT SHINGLES

VINYL SIDING

BRICK VENEER
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First Floor
2' - 11"

Roof
20' - 7"

Basement
-6' - 8"
T.O. Footing
-7' - 0"

B.O. Footing
-7' - 8"

GRADE
0' - 0"

Second Floor
12' - 7"

First Floor Ceiling
11' - 11"

Basement Ceiling
2' - 3"

MAIN FLOOR UNIT AND BASEMENT
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BRICK VENEER

7
'-
0

"
7

'-
0

"

First Floor
2' - 11"

Roof
20' - 7"

Basement
-6' - 8"

B.O. Footing
-7' - 8"

GRADE
0' - 0"

6

12

8
'-
0

"
8

"
9

'-
0

"
8

"
8

'-
1
1

"

Second Floor
12' - 7"

First Floor Ceiling
11' - 11"

Basement Ceiling
2' - 3"

ASPAHLT SHINGLES

VINYL SIDING

BRICK VENEER
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Roof
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GRADE
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Second Floor
12' - 7"
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Basement Ceiling
2' - 3"
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 3/16" = 1'-0"
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Elevations
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227 Langlois, Windsor

Golshani Development

2024-08-13
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 3/16" = 1'-0"
1

Front Elevation

 3/16" = 1'-0"
2

Rear Elevation

 3/16" = 1'-0"
3

Left Side Elevation

 3/16" = 1'-0"
4

Right Side Elevation
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